DIRECT SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONS

QUARTER 1 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

Period Ended September 30




m"\'jl UV ERGITT - &
T oy v TR
SQT\U;&WM Sl ST L L

DSO Q1 Financial Reports for FY 2024

INDEX

USF FOUNAION, INC..iiiiiiiiiiiiiecee et 2-7
USF AlUMNT ASSOCIALION, INC...iviiieiiiieiieee et r e e e e e 8-11
USF Financing Corporation and USF Property Corporatian..........ccccccceeeenee.. 12-16

University Medical Services Association, Inc.

and Medical Services Support Corporation............ceeeeeeeveerreiieeeeeeeenrnnnnns 17-18
USF Research FouNdation, INC..........oouiiiiieeee et e e 19-22
USF Health Professions Conferencing CorporatiQn.............c..ueeieeeeeeeerinnneeenen, 23-27
Y0 | T o] 1 1 T [ o o PP 28-3
USF Institute of Applied Engineering, INC. .........cooviiiiiiiiccceeei e 3 -3

[ Page 1 of 33 ]



Records of the University of South Florida are subject to disclosure under the Florida Public Records
Documents made or received by a USF Foundation agent in connection with the transaction of busing

aw unless exen
Ss by the USF F




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MAJOR BUSINESS INITIATIVES - FY 2024

y Several initiatives for the USF Foundation and the Division of University Advancement are underway to facilitate and grow tt
impact of philanthropy for USF. The talent acquisition for these new initiatives and restructuring of resources will continue throughout
fiscal year 2024. The formation of a Principal Gifts Team will produce transformative gift opportunities that will generate an ¢
of resources over the long term for the University. The establishment of a Regional Fundraising Team will provide an enhanced
regional presence aiding college and unit development teams with additional resources to increase overall engagement outside of the

EXPLANATION OF MAJOR VARIANCES

Statement of Net Position
y

y The increase in the amount due to USF is a result of approximately $3 million dollars for pending salaries and facility project
amounts will fluctuate throughout the year based on the needs of the university departments.



Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

y

Statement of Cash Flows







STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES and CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Operating Revenues:

Contibutions, gifts and bequests
Investment income

Unrealized investment losses
Realized investment losses
Fundraising activities

3 months ended 3 months ended
9/30/2023 9/30/2022

$ 9373483 $ 8,289,040

2,587,232 1,867,648

(13,567,252) (33,969,399)
(292,164) 279,308
651,953 652,262

1,084,448
719,584
20,402,147
(571,472)
(309)

%

13%
39%
60%
-205%



Prior Fiscal Year
06/30/2023 $ %

Change in net position ) (17,851,882) 2,896,824 16%

Operating Activities




BALANCESHEET

SUMMARYOF REVENUESD EXPENSES



ASSETS

Cashandcash equivalents

Pooled investments withifroundation
Due from USF

Accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses

Total assets

September 30, 2023

419,386
526,438
92,136
11,935
20,101
1,069,996

Jung0, 2023

347,514
526,438
8,021
14,643
17,402
914,018

Variance $

71,872
r
84,115
(2,708)
2,699
155,978

Variance %

21%
0%
100%
1.8%
16%
and

Pooled exper



Actual Prior Year Actual Prior Year

Sep r23 SerR2 Variance $ Variance % YTD YTD Variance $  Variance %

REVENUES:

Membership 47,561 72,830 (25,269) B85% 47,561 72,830 (25,269) 35% r
License Plates 136,735 146,545 (9,810) 7% 136,735 146,545 (9,810) 7%
Budget Support 437,821 149,011 288,810 194% 437,821 149,011 288,810 194%
Affinity Royalty 65,510 85,266 (19,756) £3% 65,510 85,266 (19,756) £3%
Investment Income 64,127 61,336 2,791 100% 64,127 61,336 2,791 5%
Sponsorships 4,399 56,429 (52,030) 02% 4,399 56,429 (52,030) 02%
Event Revenue 35,365 24,315 11,050 45% 35,365 24,315 11,050 45%
Gifts 14,310 12,114 2,196 18% 14,310 12,114 2,196 18%

Other Revenue 12,255 1,250 11,005 880% /C2_11Tf-3.244 0 Td [9tTf 7.192 0 Tf 7.192t36P1RB8&10228



University of SouthFloridaAlumni Association,nc.
Operating Cash Flow

September 30, 2023 Jung0, 2023 Variance $  Variance %

Operating activities
Change imet assets $ 151,539 $ 53,740
Adjustmentsto reconcile changeniet assets to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Changes imassets anliabilities:

Accounts receivable 2,708 53,671
Prepaid expenses (2,699) 41,575
Due from University of So#lbrida (84,115) (8,021)
Deferred payrollsupport 48,689 13,619
Dueto University of Soufforida - (27,793)
Accounts payable armtcrued expenses (90,634) 5,984
Deferred revenue 46,385 (8,766)
Net cash providetly operating activities 71,873 124,009
Proceedsr sales of investments - (1,868)
Net cash used investingactivities - (1,868)
Change ircash andash equivalents 71,873 122,141
Cashandcash equivalents, beginnofgyear 347,514 225,373
Cashand cash equivalents, end of year $ 419,387 $ 347514 $ 71,873 21%
$ 0 % -
Confidential

For internaluse only
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USF Financing Corporation and USF Property Corporation
FY 2024 QUARTER 1 REPORT - SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State the DSO's Statutory Mission which Supports the Goals of the University

x The Financing Corporation is the University's financing arm and is expected to provide low cost, low risk, long-term fimancing
the University's major capital projects.

MAJOR BUSINESS INITIATIVES - FY 2024

X

q Management has assessed the impact of Stadium debt on the University's debt capacity.

q Design work began in October 2022 and construction is expected to begin following loan closing.

q Construction is expected to be completed in time for Fall 2027.

x Management is working closely with the University and the design-builder to ensure that the USF Sarasota-Manatee Housing and
Student Center Project is delivered on time and on budget. Construction is underway and is expected to be completed in May 202

The debt, together with a $16.5 million cash contribution from the University, will finance the construction of the mixed-use
facility comprising a 200-bed student housing component and student center.

q During construction, debt service on the $30 million Series 2022 Certificates of Patrticipation (30-year, tax-exemptrésed inte

EXPLANATION OF MAJOR VARIANCES FROM PRIOR YEAR - YTD




x Income Statement: Expense§otal Operating Expenses increased slightly ($113,000) primarily due to increased All Risk
insurance premiums from the prior year.

x Income Statement: Nonoperating Revenues (Expendé&m)operating Expenses decreased by $385,000 due to lower Interest
Expense as a result of paying down debt and an increase in Interest Income from increased interest rates.

x Income Statement: Operating Prefithe operating profit of $989,000 is on track to meebmeed the $2.6 million in FY 2024
as approved in the Financial Plan. The Q1 operating profit margin of 22.9% exceeds the FY 2023 margin of 12.6%, reflecting
improved operating performance.

x Statement of Cash FlowsTotal Cash and Investments ape$22.8 M reflecting the receipt fuinds with the issuance of new
debt for the Sarasota-Manatee housing project described above, less Capital Expenditures. As of September 30, 2028, the liquidi
measure of a strong 480 days cash on hand is considerably above the FY 2024 Financial Plan target of 400 days cash on hand a
June 30, 2024.
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(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash
Certificate of deposit
Restricted:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable

As of Sep 30,
2023

$4021

10,280
227

$3,767
(3,774)

3,878
168

%
1,481 %
(100)%

61 %
288 %










UMSA/MSSC Combined

INCOME STATEMENT

REVENUES

Net Patient Service

Grants, Contracts & Awards
UPL/PCIP

Other Revenue

Total Revenues

EXPENSES

Faculty Support

Housestaff Support

Other Staff Support

USFTGP Staff Support

Depreciation/Amortization

Other Expenses

Total Expenses
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE
NON-CASH CHANGES

Unrealized Investment Gains (Losses)
Contribution to MCOM
Gain (Loss) on Disposal o

FY 2023

ACTUALS

$197,428,655
113,028,735
35,170,691
41,265,109
$386,893,190

$218,362,890
15,742,168
28,591,338
66,196,303
7,165,665
46,390,385
$382,448,749

FY 2024 Quarter 1

FY 2023

QUARTER 1

$45,323,096
23,772,858
9,697,631
7,436,628
$86,230,213

$49,473,065
3,674,458
7,121,684
17,826,205
1,486,775
9,737,937
$89,320,124

$4,444,441 $(3,089,911)

2,551,915 (1,029,967)

(10,276,608)

(6,076,767)

FY 2024

QUARTER 1

$49,734,487
30,232,219
8,062,704
9,244,196
$97,273,605

57,116,059
4,580,140
6,924,021

17,191,753
1,837,331

10,650,418

$4,411,391
$6,459,361

$(1,634,927)

$1,807,568

$11,043,393

(7,642,994)
(905,682)
197,663

634,452

(350,556)
(912,481)

$98,299,723 ($8,979,599)

$(1,026,117) $20,022,992

(307,030)

(722,937)

(3,224,258) (2,852,510)

%

10 %
27 %
(17)%
24 %
3%

(15)%
(25)%

3%

4%
(24)%
(9)%
(2)%

451 %

70 %
47 %



UMSA/MSSC Combined

ASSETS

Cash & Investments
Fixed Assets

Other Assets

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Payables

Long-Term Debt

Other Liabilities and deferred inflows
Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS

Days Cash on Hand

REVENUES

Net Patient Service

Grants, Contracts & Awards
UPL/PCIP

Other Revenue

Total Revenues

EXPENSES
Faculty Support
Housestaff Support
Other Staff Support

FY 2024 Quarter 1

FY 2023

ACTUALS

$47,789,919
71,394,606
99,572,478
$218,757,003

$28,964,584
56,858,407
32,796,721
$118,619,712

$100,137,290

50

$197,428,655
113,028,735
35,170,691
41,265,109
$386,893,190

$218,362,890
15,742,168
28,591,338

FY 2023
QUARTER 1

$10,291,060
(495,110)
(21,594,098)
$(11,798,149)

$(1,845,858)
(42,402)
3,489,763

$1,601,503

$(13,399,651)

45

$45,323,096
$23,772,858
$9,697,631
$7,436,628
$86,230,213

$49,473,065
3,674,458
7,121,684

FY 2024
QUARTER 1 $ %

$(12,677,857)  $(22,968,917) -223%
(796,374) (301,264) 61%
18,250,194 39,844,292 -185%
$4,775,962 $16,574,111 -140%
$(13,254,641)  $(11,408,784) 618%
607,071 649,473 -1532%
3,314,203 (175,559) -5%
$(9,333,367)  $(10,934,870) -683%
$14,109,330 27,508,981 -205%
1) I
$49,734,487 $4,411,391 10%
$30,232,219 6,459,361 27%
$8,062,704 (1,634,927) -17%
$9,244,196 1,807,568 24%
$97,273,605 $11,043,393 13%
$57,116,059 $7,642,994 15%
4,580,140 905,682 25%

6,924,021 (






,Q WKRXVDQGYV

$66(76

&XUHQOW $VVHWYV
&DVK DQG &DVK (TXLYDOHQWYV

L, QYHVWPHQWYV
SHFHLYDEOHV

2WKHU &XUUHQW $VVHWYV
7RWDO &XUUHQW $VVHWYV

IROFXUUHQW $VVHWYV
2WKHU 5HFHLYDEOHYV

/IHDVH 5HFHLYDEOHYV



,Q WKRXVDQGYV

5(9(18(¢

5HQWDO 5HYHQXH

,QWHOOHFWXDO 3URSHUW\ 5HYHQXH 772 ,QLWLDWRU
2WKHU 2SHUDWLQJ 5HYHQXHV

7RWDO 5HYHQXHYV

(:3(16(6
6DODULHY  %HQHILWYV

, QWHOOHFWXDO 3URSHUW\ 3URJUDP ([SHQVH



,Q WKRXVDQGV

23(5$7.1* $&7,9.7,(6

1W ,QFRPH /RVV
$CGMXVWPHQWY IRU 1RQ &DVK $FWLYLWLHV
$GG EDFN 'HGXFW 1RQ &DV¥




86) +HDOWK 3URIHVVLROV &RQIHUHQFLQJ &R
(;(&87,9( 6800%$5<
0%$-25 %86,1(66 ,1.7,$7,9(6 )<

y.Q )< +38&& ZLOO FRQWLQXH SURYLGLQJ VHUYLFHV WR 86) FOLHQWY DW FRVW DQG Z
$OWKRXJK WKH SRVW &29," SHQW XS GHPDQG IURP H[WHUQDO FOLHQWYV KDV EHHQ PHW
SDQGHPLF ZKLFK LV SURSHOOLQJ RQJRLQJ SRVLWLYH RSHUDWLQJ HDUQLQJV IRU )<
FDSDELOLWLHYV

y +3&& DQG WKH &%$0/6 IDFLOLW\ FRQWLQXHV WR SURYLGH IOH[LEOH VSDFH DQG DFFHVV
ORUVDQL &ROOHJIH RI OHGLFLQH 8QGHUJUDGXDWH OHGLFDO (GXFDWLRQ 80( 0&20 $QEC
SK\WLFLDQTV $VVLVWDQW 3% VWXGHQWY &ROOHJH RI 1XUVLQJ &HUWLILHG 5HJLVWHU
OXPD &ROOHJH RI % XVLQHVV VWXGHQWYVY +3&& SURYLGHV WKHVH VHUYLFHV DW FRVW

(;3/$1%$7.21 2) 0$-25 99%5,$1&(6 )520 35,25 <($5

y

y



&EXUUHQW <HOWRU <HDU
DV RI DV RI ODULDQFHODULDQFH

$VVHWYV
&XUUHQW $VVHWYV

&DVK DQG FDVK HTXLYDOHQW
$FFRXQWYVY UHFHLYDEO

'XH IURP 8B) '6

BUHSDLG H[SHQVH

/IHDVH UHFHLYDEO

2ZWKHU FXUUHQW DVVHW

7TRWDO
3



&EXUUHQW <HOWRU <HDU
DV RI DV RI ODULDQFHIDULDQFH

2SHUDWLQJ 5SHYHQXH
&RQWUDFWY JUDQWYV QRQ 86) & pPO



<HDU 3ULRU <HDU
DV RI DV RI ODULDQAHULDQFH

&DVK IORZV SURYLGHG E\' XVHG LQ RSHUDWLQJ DFWLYLWLHYV
SURJUDPPDWLF UHFHLSWYV

J)DFLOLW\ RSHUDWLRQV UHFHLSWYV
SHQWVYV UHEDWH UHFHLSWYV

7TRWDO S5HFHLSWYV

SURJUDPPDWLF GLVEXUVHPHQWYV

6WDIILQJ GLVEXUVHPHQWYV

2SHUDWLRQV GLVEXUVHPHQWYV
7TRWDO 'LVEXUVHPHQWYV

1HW FDVK IORZV SURYLGHG E\' XVHG LQ RSHUDWLQJ DFWLYLWLHYV

&DVK IORZV SURYLGHG E\ QRQ FDSLWDO DQG UHODWHG ILQDQFLQJ DFWLYLW
7UDQVIHUV IURP 806$% &RQWLQXLQJ (G )DFXOW\ BWXGHQWYV

1HW FDVK SURYLGHG E\ QRQ FDSLWDO DQG UHODWHG ILQDQFLQJ DFWLYL
&DVK IORZV SURYLGHG E\ XVHG LQ FDSLWDO DQG UHODWHG ILQDQFLQJ DFW



5HFRQFLOLDWLRQ RI RSHUDWLQJ LQFRPH ORVV WR QHW FDVK SURYLGHG
XVHG E\ RSHUDWLQJ DFWLYLWLHYV
2SHUDWLQJ LQFRPH ORVYV
$GMXVWPHQWY WR UHFRQFLOH RSHUDWLQJ LQFRPH WR QHW FDVK SURYLGHG
RSHUDWLQJ DFWLYLWLHYV

'"HSUHFLDWLRQ H[SHQVH

5LJKW RI XVH DVVHW DPRUWL]DWLRQ

&KDQJHV LQ RSHUDWLQJ DVVHWY DQG OLDELOLWLHY DQG GHIHUUHG LQIORZ
UHVRXUFHV ZKLFK SURYLGHG XVHG FDVK

$FFRXQWV UHFHLYDEOH DQG GXH IU 86) '62

3UHSDLG H[SHQVHYV

/JHDVH UHFHLYHDEOH

J)LIHG DVVHW DFFUXDOV

2WKHU FXUUHQW DQG QRQ FXUUHQW DVVHWYV

$FFRXQWYV SD\DEOH DFFUXHG H[SHQVHVY DQG RWKHU QRQFXUUHQW OLDELC

8QHDUQHG UHYHQXH

'"HIHUUHG LQIORZV Rl UHVRXUFHYV

1HW FDVK IORZV IURP RSHUDWLQJ DFWLYLWLHV
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,Q WKRXVDQGYV

$FWXDO $FWXDO
5(9(18(6
5HQW ,QFRPH
6HUYLFH ,QFRPH
BUHPLXP 6HDWLQJ
YDFLOLW\ )HH
6SRQVRUVKLS &RPPLVVLRQV 5R\DOWLHYV
3DUNLQJ
2WKHU BHYHQXHV
7RWDO 5HYHQXHYV

(;3(16(6
6DODULHV :DJHV

3D\UROO 7D[HV %HQHILWYV
5HSDLUVY ODLQWHQDQFH DQG 8WLOLWLHYV
2SHUDWLQJ $GPLQLVWUDWLYH
&RQWUDFWHG 6HUYLFHV
ODQDJHPHQW )HHV
'"HSUHFLDWLRQ $PRUWL]DWLRQ
2WKHU ([SHQVHYV
7RWDO ([SHQVHYV
23(5%$7,1* 352),7 %():
121 &%$6+ &+$1*(6

121 23(58%7.1*

5(9(18(6_(;3(16(6

,QWHUHVW ([SHQVH

1HW 7UDQVIHUV WR 86) $UHQD 'HEW
7RWDO 1RQ 2SHUDWLQJ

SHYHQXHV ([SHQVHV

1(7 23(5%$7,1* 352),7

$FWXDO

$&78%/

$&788%/

30DQ

30DQ

30DQ






USF Institute of Applied Engineering, Inc

INCOME STATEMENT

(In thousands) CURRENT PRIOR
YEAR FISCAL YEAR
REVENUES 9/30/2023 6/30/2023 $ %
Contracts Revenues 2,657 12,631 (501) (4)%
Hillsborough County Grant 12 1,010 (241) (24)%
Other Revenues 0 610 (152) (25)%
2,669 14,251 (894) (6)%

Total Revenues

EXPENSES

Direct Project Expenses




(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Accounts Receivable

Prepayments and Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Noncurrent Assets
Capital Assets:

Laboratory Equipment and Fixtures, Net
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Accrued Expenses

Current portion of right-to use lease liability
Total Current Liabilities

Long-term Liabilities
Long Term Lease Liability
Total Current Liabilities

NET POSITION

CURRENT
YEAR
9/30/2023

2,186
1,802
42

4,029

950
4,980

3,622
88
49

3,758

101
101

1,120

FISCAL YEAR
6/30/2023

2,022

2,273

71
4,366

989
5,355

3,824
107
127

4,058

101
101

1,196

164
(471)
(29)
(337)

(39)
(376)

(202)
(19)
(78)

(300)

o

(76)

%

8 %
21)%
(41)%

(8)%

4%
(7)%

(5)%
(18)%
(62)%

(7)%

0%
0%



STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income
Less: Adjustments
Depreciation & Amortization
Change in Working Capital
Current Asset Changes

CURRENT PRIOR
YEAR FISCAL YEAR
9/30/2023 6/30/2023

(74) 551

51 206

501 6

Current Liability Change(h)-0.7A4218.4 (8,423)-328.5 (%)]TJ.A.6 (h) -0.03 %

(626)
(155)

495

%
(113)%
(75)%

8,423 %



